

3414 PEACHTREE ROAD NE MONARCH PLAZA, SUITE 1500 ATLANTA, GA 30326 PHONE: 404.221.6525

www.bakerdonelson.com

ERIN CONNOLLY **Direct Dial**: 404.221.6525

E-Mail Address: econnolly@bakerdonelson.com

January 23, 2024

JAN 23 2024

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## **VIA EMAIL**

Kentucky Public Service Commission Attn: Brandon Bruner Division of Filing 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602 Email: psced@ky.gov

Re: Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures

Site Name: US-KY-5178 / Matney Road

Dear Mr. Bruner,

On behalf of our Client, VB BTS II, LLC (Vertical Bridge), we are submitting the enclosed Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures for an application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Construction of a Wireless Communication Facility electronically. The proposed tower will be a 300' self-support tower (tower height of 300' plus a 10' lightning rod), within a 75 x 75' ground compound located on a 71-acre parcel near Edmonton Road in Greensburg, Kentucky.

Please contact me if you require any further documentation or have any questions concerning this Electronic Filing Request.

Sincerely,

**Erin Connolly** 

Tin Connolly

**Enclosure** 

## NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

			ance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section					ce of its
			han February 6, 2024			Necessity with the Public Service filing procedures set forth in that		
			1 dordary 0, 2024			9 Fr		
VB E			ITS II, LLC	further states t	that	:		
							Yes	No
	1.		requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended oplication and advise it of that number as soon as possible;			X		
	2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;						X	
	3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;							X
	4.	4. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;						
5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive eleservice of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party Public Service Commission Staff:								
			Name		Electronic Mail Address			
		Erin Connolly econnolly@bakerdonelson.com		y@bakerdonelson.com				
		Emily Smith emily.smith@telecadeng.com		ith@telecadeng.com				
						<u> </u>		
	6.	It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.						
				Signed (	[ri	in Connolly		
				Name:		Erin Connolly		
				Title:		Attorney		
				Addres	s:	3414 Peachtree Road NE		
	Monarch Plaza, Suite 1500,						ta, GA	30326
Telephone Number: 404-221-6525								